Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

VISION VALUES HOLDINGS LIMITED 遠見控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 862)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Vision Values Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10th Floor, United Centre, 95 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong on Monday, 10 January 2022 at 11:00 a.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

"THAT:

- (a) the entering into of the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 29 October 2021 (the "Agreement", which expression shall include any amendment or supplement thereto from time to time) between Silver Value Global Limited, an direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as vendor and Cambo Management Limited as purchaser in relation to the sale and purchase of the yacht together with the fixtures, fittings, furniture, chattels and equipment (copy of the Agreement marked "A" has been produced to the Meeting and signed by the chairman of the Meeting for the purpose of identification) at the consideration of HK\$92.12 million upon the terms and subject to the conditions therein contained and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) the board of the directors of the Company (the "**Board**") be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, execute and deliver all such documents and take all such steps as it considers necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient in connection with or to give effect to the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, and to make or agree to such variations, amendments or waivers as are, in the opinion of the Board, in the interests of the Company."

By Order of the Board Vision Values Holdings Limited Tang Chi Kei Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 17 December 2021

Registered office: Second Floor, Century Yard, Cricket Square, P.O. Box 902, Grand Cayman, KY1-1103, Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Units 902, 9th Floor Shui Hing Centre 13 Sheung Yuet Road Kowloon Bay Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another person(s) as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. In the case of a recognised clearing house, it may authorise such person(s) as it thinks fit to act as its representative(s) at the Meeting and vote in its stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof or upon the poll concerned and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to have been revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such holders may vote at the Meeting either personally or by proxy in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled to vote; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting in person or by proxy, then the one of such holders whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. For the purpose of ascertaining shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting to be held on Monday, 10 January 2022, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 5 January 2022 to Monday, 10 January 2022, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of the shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfers of the shares of the Company accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration by no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 4 January 2022.
- 6. If typhoon signal no. 8 or above remains hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 8:00 a.m. on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be postponed. Details of alternative meeting arrangements will be published on the Company's website (www.visionvalues.com.hk) and Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited's website (http://www.hkexnews.hk).

The Meeting will be held as scheduled when an amber or a red rainstorm warning signal is in force. Shareholders should make their own decision as to whether they would attend the Meeting under the bad weather conditions bearing in mind their own situation and if they should choose to do so, they are advised to exercise care and caution.

Shareholders who have any queries concerning the alternative meeting arrangements, please call the Customer Service Hotline of Tricor Abacus Limited at telephone number (852) 2980 1333 from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday to Friday (excluding public holidays).

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight Directors, including Mr. Lo Lin Shing, Simon, Mr. Ho Hau Chong, Norman, Ms. Yvette Ong, Mr. Lo, Rex Cze Kei and Mr. Lo, Chris Cze Wai as executive Directors, Mr. Tsui Hing Chuen, William _{JP}, Mr. Lau Wai Piu and Mr. Lee Kee Wai, Frank as independent non-executive Directors.